

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LANCA HOMEOWNERS INC., a/k/a  
LANCA HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,  
INC. and the L. C. GRIEVANCE  
COMMITTEE and PATRICK MCKERNAN,

Appellants/Cross Appellees

v.

LANTANA CASCADE OF PALM BEACH,  
LTD. and JAMES A. SMITH,

Appellees/Cross Appellants

---

FILED  
MAR 21 1988

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
PALM BEACH COUNTY CLERK

CASE NO. 71,767

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS  
LANTANA CASCADE OF PALM BEACH, LTD.  
and JAMES A. SMITH

Edward A. Marod, Esq.  
Gunster, Yoakley, Criser & Stewart, P.A.  
Counsel for Appellees/Cross Appellants  
Lantana Cascade of Palm Beach, Ltd. and  
James A. Smith  
777 So. Flagler Drive, Suite 500  
West Palm Beach, FL 33402

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover Page.....i  
Table of Contents.....ii  
Table of Citations.....iii  
A Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....1  
Summary of Argument.....5  
Argument.....8

Appeal

I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY REVERSED  
THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER AUTHORIZING LANCA TO  
ACT AS THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE TENANTS OF  
LANTANA CASCADE MOBILE HOME PARK BECAUSE SECTION  
SECTION 723.079(1) FLA. STAT (1985) IS  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED BY THE TRIAL COURT.....8  
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENTERTAIN A PETITION FOR  
THE PROMULGATION OF A NEW RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE  
IN THIS PROCEEDING.....11

Cross-Appeal

III. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRONEOUSLY AFFIRMED  
THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING PARTS OF THE  
COUNTERCOMPLAINT WERE MAINTAINABLE AS A CLASS  
ACTION.....15  
Conclusion.....21  
Appendix.....Separate Cover

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ashling Enterprises, Inc. v. Browning</u> , 487 So.2d 56 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).	14
<u>Avila South Condominium Association, Inc. v. Kappa Corp.</u> , 347 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1976).	8-11,21
<u>Caloosa Property Owners Association, Inc. v. Palm Beach County</u> , 429 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).	10
<u>Florida Wildlife Federation v. State</u> , 390 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1980).	9,10
<u>Fredricks v. Hoffman</u> , 45 Fla.Supp. 44 (Fla. 12th Cir. Ct. 1976).	14
<u>Garrett v. Janiewski</u> , 480 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).	16,20
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984).	15
<u>Jones v. Thomas</u> , 16 Fla.Supp.2d 30 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. 1986).	14
<u>K. D. Lewis Enterprises, Inc. v. Smith</u> , 445 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).	16,18
<u>Kohl v. Bay Colony Condominium Assn., Inc.</u> , 398 So.2d 865 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).	16,20
<u>Lantana Cascade of Palm Beach, Ltd. v. Lanca Homeowners, Inc.</u> , 516 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).	9
<u>Lemon v. Aspen Emerald Lake Associates, Ltd.</u> , 446 So.2d 177 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).	14
<u>Maner Properties, Inc. v Siksay</u> , 489 So.2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).	16
<u>Markert v. Johnston</u> , 367 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1978).	9,10
<u>Offner v. Keller Park Investor, I, Ltd.</u> , 19 Fla.Supp.2d 140 (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. 1986).	14
<u>Osceola Groves, Inc. v. Wiley</u> , 78 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1955).	16,18

CASES

PAGE

Mary O'Toole, et al. v. Lantana Cascade Mobile Home Park, et al., Civil Action No. 75-1257 CA (L) 01 D, in the Circuit Court for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida. 17,18

Stabinski v. Pirelli Tire Corp., 371 So.2d 679 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979). 9,12

State v. DeAnza, 416 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982). 16,20

Tortoise Island Committee, Inc. v. The Moorings Association, Inc., 489 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1986) adopting dissent of Cowart, J., 460 So.2d 961 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984). 12,16

Van Bibber v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Insurance Co., 439 So.2d 880 (Fla. 1983). 9,10

STATUTES

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const. 9

§ 57.041, Fla. Stat. (1987). 12

§ 720.111, et seq., Fla. Stat. (1984). 2,4

§ 720.301, et seq., Fla. Stat. (1984). 2

§ 723.062, Fla. Stat. (1987). 13

§ 723.063, Fla. Stat. (1987). 12

§ 723.068, Fla. Stat. (1987). 12

§ 723.073, Fla. Stat. (1985). 13

§ 723.075, Fla. Stat. (1985). 1

§ 723.077, Fla. Stat. (1985). 13

§ 723.079(1), Fla. Stat. (1985). 4,8,9

§ 723.079(3), Fla. Stat. (1985). 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 7D-30 through 7D-32. 2

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1). 5
